

23-16032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSPEH BIDEN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

ALABAMA, et al.,
Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:18-cv-06810-JST

**MOTION TO INTERVENE BY THE STATES OF
ALABAMA, KANSAS, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA, AND WEST VIRGINIA**

STEVE MARSHALL
ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL

KRIS W. KOBACH
KANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
Solicitor General of Alabama
DYLAN MAULDIN
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov
Dylan.Mauldin@AlabamaAG.gov

ANTHONY J. POWELL
Solicitor General of Kansas
ABHISHEK KAMBLI
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
120 SW 10th Ave.
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov
Abhishek.Kambli@ag.ks.gov

March 7, 2024

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

STANDARDS10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Intervention as of Right..... 11

 A. The Motion is Timely 11

 B. The States’ Interests Would be Impaired If Plaintiffs Prevail.....15

 C. The Defendants Do Not Adequately Represent the States’
 Interest.....19

 II. The States Should Be Allowed to Intervene Permissively22

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
596 U.S. 763 (2022).....3, 15

Arizona v. Garland,
2022 WL 1267203 (W.D. La. filed Apr. 28, 2022).....6

Arizona v. Mayorkas,
143 S. Ct. 478 (2022).....6

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....6

Danco Lab ’ys v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
143 S. Ct. 1075 (2023).....3

Day v. Apoliona,
505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....10, 11, 14

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....18

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam,
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....8

Florida v. United States,
No. 3:21-cv-1066-TKW-ZCB, 2024 WL 677713 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2024).....5

Florida v. United States,
660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla 2023).....5, 6

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner,
644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011).....22

Fresno Cnty. v. Andrus,
622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980).....15

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963).....16

Indiana v. Mayorkas,
No. 23CV00106, 2023 WL 3821388 (D.N.D. filed May, 31, 2023).....9

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Scofield,
382 U.S. 205 (1965).....10

Kalbers v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
22 F.4th 816 (9th Cir. 2021).....13

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....19

Legal Aid Soc. of Alameda Co. v. Dunlop,
618 F.2d 48 (9th Cir. 1980).....13

M.A. v. Mayorkas,
No. 1:23-cv-1843 (D.D.C. filed June 23, 2023)..... 9, 12, 20

New York v. Scalia,
490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)17

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....16

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 19, 20, 21

San Francisco v. USCIS,
992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021).....15

Texas v. Biden,
589 F. Supp. 3d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....5, 6

Texas v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
88 F.4th 1127 (5th Cir. 2023).....6

Texas v. Mayorkas,
 No. 2:23-cv-00024 (N.D. Tex. filed May 23, 2023).....9

Texas v. United States,
 555 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....16

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....6

United States v. Abbott, et al.,
 No. 1:23-cv-00853-DAE, 2023 WL 5740596, (W.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2023),
aff'd, 87 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023), *reh'g en banc granted, opinion vacated*,
 90 F.4th 870 (5th Cir. 2024).....6

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....11

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....11

United States v. Texas, et al.,
 No. 1:24-cv-00008 (W.D. Tex. filed Jan. 3, 2024)6

W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland,
 22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022).....15

Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)11, 15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1601(2)(B).....16

8 U.S.C. §1621(a)17

Kan. Stat. Ann. 8-237(i).....17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)..... 10-11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. §208.33(a)(1)7
8 C.F.R. §208.33(a)(2)7
8 C.F.R. §208.33(a)(3)7
8 C.F.R. §208.33(b)(2)(i)7
8 C.F.R. §1208.33(c)7
88 Fed. Reg. 31314 2-4, 7-12, 14, 16, 17, 19-22
88 Fed. Reg. 3131516
88 Fed. Reg. 313368

Acts

Administrative Procedure Act.....8, 13

Other Authorities

A Sober Assessment of the Growing U.S. Asylum Backlog, TRAC Immigration
(Dec. 22, 2022), <https://trac.syr.edu/reports/705/>8

Julia Ainsley & Didi Martinez, *A City of 710,000 Struggles to Cope with 40,000 Migrant Arrivals*, NBC News (Jan. 27, 2024), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/denver-struggles-cope-40000-migrants-rcna135555>18

Bailey Brautigan, *WV Officially Loses House Seat, Electoral College Vote*, 13 News WOWK (May 10, 2021), <https://www.wowktv.com/news/west-virginia/wv-officially-loses-house-seat-electoral-college-vote/>19

Muzaffar Chishti & Jessica Bolter, *Border Challenges Dominate, But Biden’s First 100 Days Mark Notable Under-the-Radar Immigration Accomplishments*, Migration Policy Institute (Apr. 26, 2021), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/biden-100-days-immigration>.....1

Russell Contreras, *Most Americans Say the Feds Are Doing a Bad Job with the Migrant Crisis*, Axios (Feb. 15, 2024), <https://www.axios.com/2024/02/15/migrant-crisis-biden-pew-research-center>.....6

Exec. Order No. 13,986, Fed. Reg. 7015 (Jan.20, 2021).....18

How the U.S. Asylum Process Works, PBS News (May 13, 2023), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/how-the-u-s-asylum-process-works>8

Kelly Laco & Jon Michael Raasch, *They are not migrants, they are ‘newcomers’: Biden faces fury over new politically correct phrase for border crossers during historic crisis*, Daily Mail (Feb. 29, 2024), www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-13142249/biden-fury-politically-correct-newcomers-illegal-migrants.html ... 1-2

Nick Mordowanec, *How Many Migrants Are Crossing the Border?*, Newsweek (Feb. 6, 2024), www.newsweek.com/how-many-migrants-are-crossing-border-1867407.....2

Quinn Owen, *Migrant Crisis Explained: What’s Behind the Border Surge*, ABC News (Sep. 23, 2023), abcnews.go.com/Politics/migrant-crisis-explained-border-surge/story?id=103364219.....4

Public Health Reassessment and Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons from Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 86 FR 42828-02).....5

Justo Robles, Alejandra Reyes-Velarde, & Wendy Fry, *Border Patrol Dropped 42,000 Migrants on San Diego Streets. Now County, Groups are Seeking Help*, Cal Matters (Dec. 4, 2023), <https://calmatters.org/california-divide/2023/12/immigration-california-street-releases/> 18-19

Alex Thompson & Stef W. Knight, Exclusive, *How Biden Botched the Border*, Axios (Feb. 12, 2024), <https://www.axios.com/2024/02/12/how-biden-botched-border>6

United States Census Bureau, *State Population Totals and Components of Change: 2020-2023*, located at <https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/2020s-state-total.html#v2023>19

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Nationwide Encounters*, located at <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/nationwide-encounters> (last modified Feb. 13, 2024)18
